

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF)		
LOUISIANA, <i>et al.</i> ,)		
)		
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 15-1241 (CRC)	
)		
v.)		
)		
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OPPOSITION	
)		
Defendant.)		
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR A THREE-JUDGE COURT**

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)
Acting General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Seth Nesin
Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Attorneys

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

September 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. FECA’s \$10,000 Contribution Limit for State and Local Committees	3
B. BCRA’s Restrictions on Soft Money and “Federal Election Activity”	6
C. FEC Regulations Implementing BCRA’s Soft Money Provisions	8
II. COURT CHALLENGES AFTER BCRA.....	9
A. <i>McConnell v. FEC</i>	9
B. <i>RNC v. FEC</i>	10
C. <i>RNC v. FEC</i> and <i>Rufer v. FEC</i> (2014).....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	16
IV. BCRA’S SPECIAL JUDICIAL REVIEW PROCEDURE	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF SCRUTINY.....	19
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE BEFORE A BCRA THREE-JUDGE COURT	21
A. A Three-Judge Court Could Not Redress Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury	21
B. Plaintiffs Also Fail to Establish Injury and Causation.....	27

C.	A Three-Judge Court Could Not Invalidate FEC Regulations	29
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE INSUBSTANTIAL	31
A.	Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Subsections 30125(b) and (c) Are Insubstantial	32
1.	<i>McConnell</i> and <i>RNC</i> Upheld Section 30125	32
2.	Plaintiffs’ Challenge Is Foreclosed Because This Case Is About FEA, Not Independent Expenditures	34
3.	Congress’s Regulation of FEA Remains Constitutional Because it Is Based on Limiting the Risk and Appearance of Quid-Pro-Quo Corruption	38
B.	The Availability of Levin Funds Further Demonstrates that Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Insubstantial	41
C.	Plaintiffs’ Challenge to Section 30104(e)(2) Is Also Insubstantial	44
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015)23

Bailey v. DiMario, 925 F. Supp. 801 (D.D.C. 1995).....24

Bluman v. FEC, 766 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)31

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....39, 43, 45

Carey v. FEC, 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....36

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....26

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....37, 41, 44, 45

Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
518 U.S. 604 (1996).....36

Feinberg v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....32

Goland v. United States, 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990)35

Goldstein v. Cox, 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....20

Gonzalez v. Automatic Emp. Credit Union, 419 U.S. 90 (1974)20, 21

Hassan v. FEC, 893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012).....20, 27

Independence Inst. v. FEC, 70 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D.D.C. 2014)20, 34

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....44

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)21

Martin v. Dep’t of Justice, 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....23

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....8, 9, 30, 31, 41, 43

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)3, 19, 25, 39, 40, 41, 44

<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> , 420 U.S. 799 (1975)	20
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rufer v. FEC</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 26, 31
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	36, 45
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	22
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002):	
BCRA § 101(a)	7
BCRA § 101(b)	6
BCRA § 102(3)	5
BCRA § 103(a)	6
BCRA § 403(a)	18, 30
BCRA § 403(a)(3)-(4)	18
BCRA § 403(d)(1)	18
BCRA § 403(d)(2)	18
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146:	
52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)(A)(i)-(iv)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)(B)(i)-(iv)	6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(e)(2).....	6, 16, 44
52 U.S.C. § 30104(e)(2)(A)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(e)(2)(B)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30108.....	16
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	22
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(D)	5, 18, 24, 26, 38
52 U.S.C. § 30125.....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30125(a)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(1)	6, 16, 37
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(2)	7, 29
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(2)(A).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(2)(B)(i)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(2)(B)(iii)	7, 28, 38
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(2)(B)(iii)-(iv).....	38
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(2)(B)(iv)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(2)(C)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30125(c)	6, 16
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 112	3-4
Federal Election Commission Regulations:	
11 C.F.R. § 100.24	9
11 C.F.R. § 100.24(a)(2)-(3).....	9
11 C.F.R. § 100.25	9
11 C.F.R. § 100.26	9

11 C.F.R. § 300.31	28, 29
11 C.F.R. § 300.31(d)	7
11 C.F.R. § 300.31(d)(3).....	38
La. Rev. Stat. 18:1505.2(K)(1)	28
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
147 Cong. Rec. S2964 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2001)	5
147 Cong. Rec. S3124 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001)	43
148 Cong. Rec. S2153 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	5, 26
FEC Advisory Op. 2005-02 (Corzine), http://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/2005-02.pdf	5
FEC, <i>Political Party Committees</i> (Aug. 2013), http://www.fec.gov/pdf/partygui.pdf	8
Louisiana Board of Ethics, Ethics Administration Program, http://ethics.la.gov/Pub/Laws/pacsum.pdf	27
Louisiana Ethics Administration Program, http://ethics.la.gov/CampaignFinanceSearch/ SearchEFilingContributors.aspx	27
Louisiana Ethics Administration Program, http://ethics.la.gov/CampaignFinanceSearch/ SearchResultsByContributions.aspx	28
Louisiana Ethics Administration Program, http://ethics.la.gov/CampaignFinanceSearch/ SearchScanned.aspx	28
Louisiana Ethics Administration Program, http://ethics.la.gov/CampaignFinanceSearch/ ViewScannedFiler.aspx?FilerID=300306	27
S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13 (1982)	23
